AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT OLIVE AMENDING ORDINANCE #31-2013 WHICH ESTABLISHED SALARIES FOR THE MAYOR, COUNCIL, DEPARTMENT HEADS, SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP CLERK'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Faulkner Act, under which the Township of Mount Olive operates, the Township Council is required to adopt, pursuant to NJSA 40a:9-165, an ordinance annually to establish the salaries for all employees; and

WHEREAS, under the Faulkner form of government the Mayor has the right to establish the salaries for those who are designated as supervisors and, therefore, this ordinance memorializes the salaries for supervisors as specified by the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council wishes to establish equitable salaries, subject of course to the discretion of the Township Council to establish salaries to be paid in any given year, to those municipal employees.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Mount Olive, County of Morris, as follows:

Section 1:

There is hereby established the following salaries for the positions listed below for the year 2014 effective 1/1/2014:

Mayor	\$10,500.00
Council President	\$8,500.00
Council Members	\$8,000.00

Section 2:

The salaries set forth in this ordinance have been arrived at after careful consideration and have been selected for those individuals who presently hold the specific positions listed. The Township Council reserves the right to fix the salary for replacement personnel or new hires in the following positions: Department Heads, Township Clerk and Statutory Employees.

Section 3:

This ordinance shall supersede all prior ordinances which have been adopted by the Township Council establishing salaries and salary ranges for the above listed employees.

Section 4:

All employees covered by this ordinance enrolled in the insurance plan offered by the Township shall be required to make a co-payment in accordance with Chapter 78, Public Laws of 2011.

Section 5:

This ordinance shall take affect in accordance with law.

ATTEST:	John Mania, Council President
Lisa Lashway, Township Clerk	